FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(ETR 300)

“ATTACK ZONE PAINTBALL”

GROUP MEMBERS:

WAN AMIRA MUJIONO 2008361403
FREDDY JESSE MOJINUN 2009536457
ATIQAH IZDIHAR MOKHTAR 2009789759
ABDUL SAMAD SHIH MOHAMMAD 2009778963

HELMY JOHNNY 2009158865



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1.0

2.0

3.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

11
1.2
1.3
14
15
1.6

BUSINESS PLAN PURPOSES
BUSINESS BACKGROUND
COMPANY LOGO

PARTNERS BACKGROUND
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
LOCATION OF THE BUSINESS

ADMINISTRATION PLAN

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.1

INTRODUCTION OF THE BUSINESS
STRATEGIES IN THE BUSINESS

ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE AND ORGANIZATION CHART

2.3.1 Organization Structure

2.3.2 Organization Chart

MANPOWER PLANNING

SCHEDULE OF TASK AND REMUNERATIONS
WORKING HOUR

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION

WORKERS INCENTIVES SCHEMES

LIST OF EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURES
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET
ADMINISTRATION PLAN LAYOUT

INTRODUCTION OF MARKETING PLAN

3.1
3.2

MARKET ANALYSIS
PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OFFERED
3.2.1 The uniqueness of products and services

3.2.2 Types of games provided

9-13
14 -16
17 -18

19-20
21 - 22

23
24
25

26 - 29
30
30

31-32

32-33
34
35

36 - 37

38

39
39 -40



4.0

33

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

3.1

TARGET MARKET

3.3.1 Target market Groups
3.3.2 Market Segmentation
MARKET SIZE

COMPETITORS

SWOT ANALYSIS

MARKET SHARES

SALES FORECAST

3.8.1 Sales Forecast Analysis

MARKET STRATEGIES

3.10 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITY

MARKETING BUDGET

INTRODUCTION OF OPERATION PLAN

41
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

4.10
4.11
4,12
4.13
4.14

PROCESS PLANNING

ACTIVITY CHART

SYMBOL USED IN ACTIVITY CHART
MANPOWER PLANNING

WORK SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES
BUSINESS OPERATION
OPERATIONS HOURS

SCHEDULE REMUNERATIONS FOR
OPERATIONAL WORKERS

RAW MATERIAL

COSTS

LIST OF SUPPLIERS
OPERATIONAL LAYOUT
OPERATION OVERHEAD

41
42
43
44
45
46

47 - 48
49 - 52

53 -54

55

56 — 58
59
60
61
62
62
63
64
64

64
65-70
71-76
77-79
80 - 86

86



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thank to Allah S.W.T. Most Gracious and most Merciful, for
giving us the strength and ability to prepare and finished this business plan proposal
successfully. Without the consent of Allah S.W.T, we may not be able to perform our work
correctly. We also would like to take this opportunity to thanks all that had involved in
preparing this business plan. All the ideas, guidances and advices from them had help us to
solve our difficulty while completing our business plan especially our Fundamentals of

Entrepreneurship (ETR 300) lecturer, Madam Sarmila Udin and the other resources persons.

And to all our special friends those help and support us. Without their cooperation we
believe that we would have a lot of problems to prepare this business plan whether directly
or indirectly. We also hope that this plan can be a major source for those interested in

making this business into reality.



ATTACK ZONE PAINTBALL
“NO PAIN NO SURRENDER”

1.0 EXECUTIVES SUMMARY.

In seeing the development of Xtreme games among the society nowadays, we had
finally chosen Paintball games as our business in this ETR 300 subject. First of all, Paintball
is a game developed in the 1980s that soon became popular worldwide. It begins when
people are not been able to use real guns in this game decided to play this game by using
markers that were originally used to tag cattle and trees. This game first introduced by Bob
Gurnsey, Hayes Noel, Charles Gaines and nine others.

Since then, paintball has evolved and through the years, it can be played in different
ways. In one version of the game teams can one flag each and the other team must capture
that flag in order to win. Another game has the same objective as the first will except there is
only one flag that is situated in the centre of the field and each team tries to be the first to
capture the flag. The other way of winning (other than capturing the flag) would be to
eliminate all of the players of the opposing team with paintball hits.

The game can be played on a small scale which is called recreational paintball. This
is the original way it was played in a wooded area and can be played in an area the size of
basketball court. If there are many people who want to play and the field is a large area the
game is called a scenario. The largest scenario ever was in 2005 on a 700 acre parcel of
land and with 3,000 participants. Most games are played outdoors in special paintball fields.

A competition is called a tournament is when a player who participates in a
competition sanctioned by a governing body, that competition is called a tournament. Teams
can be comprised of 3 to 10 players each. But nowadays it will reach to hundreds people.
Rules during such events vary so people should check before entering the tournament. For
the safety of those who participate in these events, protective gear is required for each
player. It consists 6f a helmet, chest pad, gloves, and knee and elbow pads. Guns used in

this game are only allowed to fire a maximum of 300 feet per second.

Paintball is one game that is gaining ground in the sports world. According to a study
done in 2005, it is ranked as the third most popular extreme game in the world. It is also
considered as high profit businesses in the near future because there is are high demand for
this games especially among the young players. It is considered a safe sport as long as
proper equipment is used and people comply with the rules.

After a long discussion among our group members, we decided to take the name of
“Attack Zone Paintball” as our company name. Our business will be an exciting start-up

company that will develop its own tagline in the paintball games industries. Located just at

2|Page



