

FUNDAMENTALS OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP (ETR 300)

"ATTACK ZONE PAINTBALL"

GROUP MEMBERS:

WAN AMIRA MUJIONO	2008361403
FREDDY JESSE MOJINUN	2009536457
ATIQAH IZDIHAR MOKHTAR	2009789759
ABDUL SAMAD SHIH MOHAMMAD	2009778963
HELMY JOHNNY	2009158865

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKI	NOWLE	DGEMENT	i			
1.0	EXEC	1 - 4				
	1.1	BUSINESS PLAN PURPOSES	5			
	1.2	BUSINESS BACKGROUND	6			
	1.3	COMPANY LOGO	7 – 8			
	1.4	PARTNERS BACKGROUND	9 – 13			
	1.5	PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	14 – 16			
	1.6	LOCATION OF THE BUSINESS	17 - 18			
2.0	ADMI	ADMINISTRATION PLAN				
	2.1	INTRODUCTION OF THE BUSINESS	19 - 20			
	2.2	STRATEGIES IN THE BUSINESS	21 - 22			
	2.3	ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE AND ORGANIZATION CH	IART			
		2.3.1 Organization Structure	23			
		2.3.2 Organization Chart	24			
	2.4	MANPOWER PLANNING	25			
	2.5	SCHEDULE OF TASK AND REMUNERATIONS	26 - 29			
	2.6	WORKING HOUR	30			
	2.7	SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION	30			
	2.8	WORKERS INCENTIVES SCHEMES	31 - 32			
	2.9	LIST OF EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURES	32 - 33			
	2.10	ADMINISTRATION BUDGET	34			
	2.11	ADMINISTRATION PLAN LAYOUT	35			
3.0	INTRODUCTION OF MARKETING PLAN		36 - 37			
	3.1	MARKET ANALYSIS	38			
	3.2	PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OFFERED				
		3.2.1 The uniqueness of products and services	39			
		3.2.2 Types of games provided	39 - 40			

	3.3	TARGET MARKET	
		3.3.1 Target market Groups	41
		3.3.2 Market Segmentation	42
	3.4	MARKET SIZE	43
	3.5	COMPETITORS	44
	3.6	SWOT ANALYSIS	45
	3.7	MARKET SHARES	46
	3.8	SALES FORECAST	
		3.8.1 Sales Forecast Analysis	47 - 48
	3.9	MARKET STRATEGIES	49 - 52
		3.10 SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITY	53 - 54
	3.11	MARKETING BUDGET	55
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION OF OPERATION PLAN	56 – 58
	4.1	PROCESS PLANNING	59
	4.2	ACTIVITY CHART	60
	4.3	SYMBOL USED IN ACTIVITY CHART	61
	4.4	MANPOWER PLANNING	62
	4.5	WORK SCHEDULE	62
	4.6	SCHEDULE OF TASK AND RESPONSIBILITIES	63
	4.7	BUSINESS OPERATION	64
	4.8	OPERATIONS HOURS	64
	4.9	SCHEDULE REMUNERATIONS FOR	
		OPERATIONAL WORKERS	64
	4.10	RAW MATERIAL	65 - 70
	4.11	COSTS	71 - 76
	4,12	LIST OF SUPPLIERS	77 - 79
	4.13	OPERATIONAL LAYOUT	80 - 86
	4.14	OPERATION OVERHEAD	86

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, we would like to thank to Allah S.W.T. Most Gracious and most Merciful, for giving us the strength and ability to prepare and finished this business plan proposal successfully. Without the consent of Allah S.W.T, we may not be able to perform our work correctly. We also would like to take this opportunity to thanks all that had involved in preparing this business plan. All the ideas, guidances and advices from them had help us to solve our difficulty while completing our business plan especially our Fundamentals of Entrepreneurship (ETR 300) lecturer, Madam Sarmila Udin and the other resources persons.

And to all our special friends those help and support us. Without their cooperation we believe that we would have a lot of problems to prepare this business plan whether directly or indirectly. We also hope that this plan can be a major source for those interested in making this business into reality.

1.0 EXECUTIVES SUMMARY.

In seeing the development of Xtreme games among the society nowadays, we had finally chosen Paintball games as our business in this ETR 300 subject. First of all, Paintball is a game developed in the 1980s that soon became popular worldwide. It begins when people are not been able to use real guns in this game decided to play this game by using markers that were originally used to tag cattle and trees. This game first introduced by Bob Gurnsey, Hayes Noel, Charles Gaines and nine others.

Since then, paintball has evolved and through the years, it can be played in different ways. In one version of the game teams can one flag each and the other team must capture that flag in order to win. Another game has the same objective as the first will except there is only one flag that is situated in the centre of the field and each team tries to be the first to capture the flag. The other way of winning (other than capturing the flag) would be to eliminate all of the players of the opposing team with paintball hits.

The game can be played on a small scale which is called recreational paintball. This is the original way it was played in a wooded area and can be played in an area the size of basketball court. If there are many people who want to play and the field is a large area the game is called a scenario. The largest scenario ever was in 2005 on a 700 acre parcel of land and with 3,000 participants. Most games are played outdoors in special paintball fields.

A competition is called a tournament is when a player who participates in a competition sanctioned by a governing body, that competition is called a tournament. Teams can be comprised of 3 to 10 players each. But nowadays it will reach to hundreds people. Rules during such events vary so people should check before entering the tournament. For the safety of those who participate in these events, protective gear is required for each player. It consists of a helmet, chest pad, gloves, and knee and elbow pads. Guns used in this game are only allowed to fire a maximum of 300 feet per second.

Paintball is one game that is gaining ground in the sports world. According to a study done in 2005, it is ranked as the third most popular extreme game in the world. It is also considered as high profit businesses in the near future because there is are high demand for this games especially among the young players. It is considered a safe sport as long as proper equipment is used and people comply with the rules.

After a long discussion among our group members, we decided to take the name of "Attack Zone Paintball" as our company name. Our business will be an exciting start-up company that will develop its own tagline in the paintball games industries. Located just at